
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
MICROSOFT TEAMS / HYBRID COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 

 
All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the 

meeting 
 
This meeting will be recorded for broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.  
By participating you are consenting to being filmed and the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
 
1.  Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4.  Pre-Decision Scrutiny   

To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board agenda for Pre-
Decision Scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports included for Scrutiny 
Members)  
 

5.  Forward Work Programme 2022/23  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

6.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

7.  Access to meetings   
Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 



item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 
PART 2 
 

8.  Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s   
To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board agenda 
for Pre-Decision Scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for 
Scrutiny Members) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 3 November 2022 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor C.Galsworthy 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.C.Clarke 
 

Councillors: 
 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, 
K.Morris, P.D.Richards, M.Spooner, D.Thomas, 
S.Thomas and S.Rahaman 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 



 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

111022 

 Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  11 October 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Galsworthy 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.C.Clarke 
 

Councillors: 
 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, 
K.Morris, P.D.Richards and M.Spooner 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

R Davies and J.Hodges, A.Bradshaw, A.Turner, 
A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, C. Matthews, C.Morris, 
C.Howard, C.Davies, C.Frey-Davies,C.May, 
C.Griffiths, D.Harding, E.O’Brien, M.Potts, 
N.Jones, R.Davies, R.Turner, S.Waite, 
S.Coffey, S.Bradshaw, C.John and A.Thomas 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors A. Llewelyn, J. Hale and S. Harris. 
 

Councillor Invitees: Councillors T.Bowen, R.Davies, C.James, 
C.Jordan,  S.A.Knoyle, C.Phillips and 
S.Rahaman 
 

 

 
 
1. Chair's Announcements 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr S Knoyle Options for Trem y Glyn Personal, Non-Prejudicial  

Residential Care Home  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 
 

111022 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2022 were approved as a 
true and accurate record. 
 
 

4. Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
 
Members agreed to scrutinise items 7,11,14 and 15 from the Cabinet 
Board agenda. 
 
 
NPT Youth Justice and Early Intervention Plan 2022-2023 
 
Members were presented with information relating to the background and 
summary of the content of the Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service 
Early Intervention and Prevention Service draft Annual Youth Justice 
Plan 2022-2023. 
 
Members queried why there was a lack of permanency across the 
intervention staff and what was being done to address this issue. Officers 
confirmed that the lack of permanency related to specific posts within the 
team. Some posts are funded by grant funding and are on a rolling year 
to year contract. There is also going to be a job evaluation carried out on 
currently advertised posts. 
 
Members asked if future reports could contact some statistics on those 
that could have a neuro diverse condition  
 
Following scrutiny members were supportive of the recommendations to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 
Rapid Re-Housing Report 
 
Members were presented with information relating to the draft NPT Rapid 
Rehousing Plan. 
 
Officers confirmed that this is part of Welsh Government’s plan to end 
homelessness. The plan has already been endorsed by Welsh 
Government and has been acknowledged as one of the most detailed 
plans received from across Wales. 
 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

111022 

It was confirmed that there are now over 175 people in interim 
accommodation. The plan developed is to assist with rehousing people 
as quickly as possible. There is a particular shortage of 1 bedroom flats. 
Officers also acknowledged that the people presenting as homeless are 
much more chaotic and have more support needs. The housing first 
system will also need to be developed alongside the plan. 
 
The authority also needs to look at suitable accommodation. Welsh 
Government have advised that all interim accommodation needs to be 
self-contained and not all accommodation meets that standard. Further, 
officers are trying to slow down the influx into the service by dealing with 
issues earlier in the system. 
 
Members queried if there was going to be any additional funding from 
Welsh Government to support these items. If not, how and who can 
challenge this. 
 
Officers advised that The Rented Homes Act which was due to come into 
force shortly is compounding the problem of housing, as many landlords 
are now selling their properties in response to the act.   
 
Members commended officers on their work to do on this item. Members 
asked that officers liaise with planning colleagues to ensure that, when 
housing is developed, hotspots are avoided where possible. Further, that 
housing is spread across all the wards. 
 
Members expressed their concern about the location of support services 
in relation to housing and the residents that require support services. 
Officers confirmed that part of the Rapid Rehousing Plan is to look at 
support services and the grant provision which is in place, to look at how 
persons can be better supported within their accommodation.  It is within 
the authority’s gift to decommission and recommission all support 
services and that is what the authority will be doing moving forward with 
the plan. 
 
Members queried why there was no common housing register. This 
would make the system more streamlined for the applicant and the 
various housing associations. Officers confirmed that they considered 
this option pre-stock transfer, but at that time there was not an appetite 
for it. However recent conversations have resulted in a more positive 
engagement and this is something that will continue.  
 
Following scrutiny members were supportive of the recommendations to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

111022 

Future of Trem Y Glyn 
 
Members were presented with a report on the details on the available 
options for Trem Y Glyn. 
 
Members queried the saving of £1.375million under Option 1. Officers 
advised that that option set out to transfer residents out of Trem Y Glyn 
into other Pobl care homes, however currently there are only 7 
vacancies. Therefore, this would now mean that residents would be 
transferred to out of county options which would prove more expensive. 
Due to the current volatile state of the market, the situation is changing 
week by week. 
 
Officers advised that Pobl beds are more expensive than other providers 
 
Officers advised that there is a block contract with Pobl where prices 
have been negotiated for a number of years. This includes the fact that 
Pobl built homes and are taking on some of the current homes of NPT. 
As part of that a contract has been negotiated which takes into account 
of this. Rates have been negotiated on a yearly base since then.  
 
Members expressed their concern about the unknown costs that have 
been indicated in the report and if these are likely to come out of the 
overall budget for the year. Officers advised that they would try to 
balance and minimise the risks.  
 
Following scrutiny members were supportive of the recommendations to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 
Quarter 1 Performance Indicators 
 
Members queried what the effect of long waiting times for disabled 
facilities grants on domiciliary care. Officers set out the provisions in 
place to respond to this.  
 
Following scrutiny members noted the report.  
 
 

5. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

111022 

6. Access to meetings 
 
The committee did not scrutinise any private items. 
 
 

7. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s 
 
The committee did not scrutinise any private items. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

(All starting 2pm unless otherwise stated) 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Contact Officer 

2022   

27th June   

  
28th July Training Meeting  

  

11th Oct (re-
scheduled from 
22nd Sept) 

  
  

10th Nov   

  
15th Dec   

2023   
26th Jan Asylum Seekers and Refugees Policy Sarah Waite 

  

9th March Single Point of Contact (SPOC)  Angela Thomas  
  

20th April   
  

   
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Forward Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

101122 

Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft  
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  10 November 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Galsworthy 
 

Councillors: 
 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, 
P.D.Richards, M.Spooner and D.Thomas 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

C.Howard, J.Hodges, S.Waite, A.Jarrett, 
A.Thomas, V.Smith, K.Warren, S.Bradshaw, 
S.McCluskie and C.Plowman 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors S.Harris and A.Llewelyn 
 

Observers: Councillor A. Aubrey 
 

 

 
1. Chair's Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the start of 
the meeting:  
 
Councillor Charlotte Galsworthy Re: Items 7 - Establishing a 

Managed Account and Payroll 
Support Framework as she is a 
Personal Assistant (PA) for her 
mother.  

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022 were approved 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. Pre-Decision Scrutiny 



- 2 - 
 

101122 

 
 

The Committee chose to scrutinise the following Cabinet Board items: 

Establishing a Managed Account and Payroll Support Framework  

The Committee were provided with a report which was seeking 

approval to undertake a process to establish a Framework of 

approved providers, who would be able to appropriately support 

Direct Payment recipients with Managed Account and Payroll activity. 

Members queried what the current waiting time was to change 

accounts from managed to direct payments, or vice versa. It was 

confirmed that this takes very little time and was not an issue for 

Officers within the Directorate. The Head of Adult Services mentioned 

that the issue with direct payments was relating to obtaining a 

Personal Assistant (PA). 

Officers were asked to provide information relating to the current 

waiting times for assessments for direct payments, and how long it 

takes for a PA to be found and matched with a service user. It was 

noted that the service was up to speed with the assessments, 

however it was difficult to provide a definitive timescale of the waiting 

times. The Committee were informed that there was an issue in trying 

to obtain PA’s in the first instance; this was the same across all forms 

of care, including residential and domiciliary care. It was added that 

part of the delay, if there was a delay, was pertaining to Disclosure 

and Barring Service (DBS) checks, putting training in place and 

where insurance was required.  

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 

be considered by the Cabinet Board 

Procurement of a Specialist Domiciliary Care Framework 

Officers delivered a report for Members to consider approval to 

undertake the process to establish a Framework of domiciliary care 

providers, who would be able to appropriately deliver specialist 

domiciliary care and use this Framework to purchase individual 

packages of specialist domiciliary care. 

The circulated report highlighted that this framework will include 

providing mental health care; Members asked if this included those 

with dementia. Officers explained that the Directorate had a routine 

framework that was already in place for the older age group (over 



- 3 - 
 

101122 

65’s); this framework was applied to the individuals in this age group 

who had age related frailty, dementia and/or disabilities. 

Members were informed that the report before them was in relation to 

an additional, specialist framework which would apply to working age 

groups, and children and young people; this framework will assist 

those with learning disabilities and mental health, as well as providing 

a range of children and young people services. 

It was detailed in the circulated report that presently the number of 

adults with complex needs receiving specialist domiciliary care in 

their own home was relatively low; Members queried why the 

numbers were so low, and asked if the data collection on domiciliary 

care would improve in the future. Officers explained that there was 

currently a small number of people with learning disabilities and 

mental health that receive domiciliary care in their own homes; a lot 

of people with learning disabilities and mental health currently live in 

supported living accommodations or specialist care homes, therefore 

the demand for specialist domiciliary care wasn’t as high.  

Further to the above, it was mentioned that there would be wider 

options available for individuals by developing the framework. 

Officers highlighted that they were currently trying to support and 

enable people to live by themselves in their own homes with a 

package of domiciliary care; this work falls into the other work 

Officers were going to give and promote independence.  

Officers stated that if the specialist framework was in place, they 

would be able to obtain better data, as the packages would go 

through the framework which would enable more data to be collected. 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 

be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

Uplift To Older People Care Home Fees 

A report was provided in relation to an uplift to fees in order to 

support the sustainability of older people care home services in Neath 

Port Talbot. 

Members made reference to the uplift fee of £30 per person, per 

week, and asked if Officers were expecting this to change due to the 

current cost of living crisis.  

The Director of Social Services, Health and Housing confirmed that 

they were anticipating that the fees will need to be risen in the future; 

this will depend on the outcome of the next few months in regards to 



- 4 - 
 

101122 

the cost of living crisis, however Officers were continuing to review 

this. It was added that this report was the first step of an uplift 

programme that will need to put in place over the coming years. 

Further clarity was provided in that the uplift fee detailed in the 

circulated report was for the current financial year. It was noted that 

Officers undertook an exercise to look at the fee levels for this 

financial year; however from the beginning of April 2022 to now, there 

had been a lot of factors that could not have been predicted, that 

have directly impacted on the financial viability of care homes. 

Following this, it was explained that Officers carried out a detailed 

piece of work with the care home sector to review the financial 

pressures that they were facing; it was identified that they needed an 

extra £30 this financial year to be viable. Officers added that they 

were currently trying to identify what the fees should look like for the 

next financial year of 2023/24; given the current inflation, they expect 

there to be a significant uplift next financial year. 

Reference was made to the current fees paid to older people care 

homes; Members queried the little difference between what was 

currently paid to residential care homes, and what was currently paid 

to nursing care homes, given the difference in the type of work they 

undertake. Officer clarified that the amount contained within the 

circulated report was the fee that the Council would pay to nursing 

homes; there was also a Funding Nursing Care (FNC) fee in which 

the Health Board pays for, on top of the amount provided by the 

Council. It was concluded that the overall fee for a nursing home 

payment was higher than that amount detailed in the report circulated 

report; as it only detailed the uplift and the amount that Social 

Services contribute. 

A brief discussion took place in regards to the fees that families pay 

towards care homes, and what would happen if a family was not in a 

position to pay for the additional charges going forward. The Head of 

Adult Services confirmed that this was referred to as a third party top 

up; most care homes were now charging a top up fee, with the 

average being around £65. It was explained that this was due to care 

homes claiming that they weren’t being paid enough to cover the 

costs; where families could not afford to pay this, and where the 

service were placing people care in homes, The Council were paying 

the top up fee. Members were informed that increasing uplift fees, 

could assist with moving away from the top up fee; families would 

therefore not have to contribute financially towards the care home. 



- 5 - 
 

101122 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 

be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

5. Forward Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Members were reminded of the Adult Services Member Induction 
session scheduled for 17 November 2022, and the importance of 
attending this session was highlighted. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. Urgent Items 
 
No urgent items were received.  
 

7. Access to meetings 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items 
of business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above 
Act. 
 

8. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s 
 
The Committee chose to scrutinise the following private Cabinet 
Board items: 
 
Development of Step Up and Step Down Services 
Members received a report in relation to the proposed development 
of Step Up and Step Down Services. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


